
 
1 

 

 

 
 

Notice of a meeting of 
Planning Committee 

 
Thursday, 20 October 2022 

6.00 pm 
Council Chamber - Municipal Offices 

 
Membership 

Councillors: Paul Baker (Chair), Garth Barnes (Vice-Chair), Glenn Andrews, 
Adrian Bamford, Bernard Fisher, Paul McCloskey, Emma Nelson, 
Tony Oliver, John Payne, Diggory Seacome and Simon Wheeler 

 
The Council has a substitution process and any substitutions will be announced at the meeting. 

 
Important Notice 

 
Filming, recording and broadcasting of council meetings 

This meeting will be recorded by the council for live broadcast online at 
http://www.cheltenham.gov.uk and www.youtube.com/user/cheltenhamborough. 

The Chair will confirm this at the start of the meeting.  
 

If you make a representation to the meeting, you will be deemed to have consented to be filmed 
and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for  

broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 
 

Agenda 
 
1.   APOLOGIES   

 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INDEPENDENT SITE VISITS   
 

 

4.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 22nd 
September 2022. 
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

5.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS   
 

 

5a 22/01373/FUL  129-133 Promenade, Cheltenham, 
GL501NW  

(Pages 9 - 34) 

http://www.cheltenham.gov.uk/
http://www.youtube.com/user/cheltenhamborough


 

Planning application documents 
 

5b 22/01540/FUL  St Marys Mission, High Street, 
Cheltenham, GL50 3JA  
Planning application documents 
 

(Pages 35 - 40) 

5c 22/01439/FUL  Pittville Pump Rooms, East 
Approach Drive, Cheltenham, GL52 3JE  
Planning application documents 
 

(Pages 41 - 208) 

5d 22/01438/FUL  Cheltenham Town Hall, Imperial 
Square, Cheltenham, GL50 1QA  
Planning application documents 
 

(Pages 209 - 348) 

5e 22/00799/TREEPO  1 Hill Court, Hillcourt Road, 
Cheltenham GL52 3JJ 
 

(Pages 349 - 364) 

6.   APPEAL UPDATE 
For information. 
 

(Pages 365 - 422) 

7.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES 
URGENT AND REQUIRES A DECISION   
 

 

 
Contact Officer: Claire Morris,  01242 264130  
Email: democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk 

 

https://publicaccess.cheltenham.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RFQ9SNELLDQ00
https://publicaccess.cheltenham.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RH5VAJEL08300
https://publicaccess.cheltenham.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RGC3Y9ELLHL00
https://publicaccess.cheltenham.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RGC3XJELLHJ00


 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Thursday, 22nd September, 2022 
6.00  - 7.00 pm 

 
Attendees 

Councillors: Councillor Paul Baker (Chair), Councillor Garth Barnes (Vice-
Chair), Councillor Glenn Andrews, Councillor Adrian Bamford, 
Councillor Bernard Fisher, Councillor Tony Oliver, Councillor 
John Payne, Councillor Diggory Seacome and Councillor Simon 
Wheeler 

Officers in Attendance: Nick Jonathan (Solicitor), Lucy White (Senior Planning Officer), 
Liam Jones (Head of Planning) and Victoria Harris (Planning 
Officer) 

 

1. Apologies  
Apologies were received from Cllrs. McCloskey and Nelson. 

 

2. Declarations of Interest  
There were none. 

 

3. Declarations of independent site visits  
Cllr. Oliver had visited the sites at Imperial Gardens (5b) and All Saints Road (5c). 

 

4. Minutes of the last meeting  
The minutes of the 18th August meeting were approved and signed as a correct record. 

 

5. Planning Applications 
 

5. 22/01078/FUL Prince of Wales Stadium, Tommy Taylors Lane, 
Cheltenham, GL50 4RN  
The Planning Officer, Victoria Harris, presented the report, which related to two portable 

steel containers on existing hardstanding at the Prince of Wales Stadium. It was at 

committee because the council owned the stadium. 

In response to a Member question, the Planning Officer confirmed that the applicant, 

Cheltenham Country Harriers, would be responsible for looking after the containers. 

There being no further questions or debate, the Chair moved to the vote: 

Vote on officer recommendation to permit subject to conditions: 

FOR: 9 

AGAINST: 0 

ABSTAIN: 0 

 

PERMITTED 

 

5. 22/01200/FUL  Imperial Gardens, Promenade, Cheltenham  

Page 3
Agenda Item 4



2 Planning Committee (22.9.22) 
 
 
The Planning Officer, Victoria Harris, presented the report, which related to the erection of 

temporary structures in connection with festivals and special events including an ice rink in 

Imperial Gardens, and was at committee because the council was the applicant. 

Speaking in objection to the application, Mr Peter Grimley made the following points: 

 there were two reasons to refuse the application, the first being air pollution and the 

second being the harm it would create. 

 the design and access document stated that the operator must not use 100% diesel-

powered generators, but must instead use either hybrid or biodiesel sources. In 

reality, there were no hybrid generators big enough to power an event of this size, so 

it would have to be biodiesel, probably HVO (hydrotreated vegetable oil) 

 last year’s ice rink consumed 34,540 litres of red diesel over 42 days, emitting 100 

tons of CO2 – an unacceptable amount by the council’s own admission. 

 running on HVO for 46 days this year would be equivalent to 40 on red diesel, which 

surely could not be acceptable if 42 were unacceptable last year. 

 the application was based on erroneous or insufficient data, and failed to recognise 

the limitations of biofuels and their effect on local air pollution. 

 in 2013, when the committee granted permission for the current 70 day period, it 

stated that this was the appropriate balance between allowing use of the gardens to 

continue while protecting the amenity of the site, the locality and the local community 

 more than doubling the permitted event days would destroy that balance and 

protection and double the harm. 

 this proposal ignored previous planning decisions, policies and legislation. 

 it was not 75 days but rather 145 of significant harm, and there was no clear and 

convincing justification for this. 

 it ignored the requirement that great weight be given to the asset’s conservation. 

 

Member questions 

In response to questions from Members, the Planning Officer confirmed that: 

 the application form stated that the event would close at 10pm each night, though 

this would be managed through the land use agreement with the council. 

 the applicant hoped a fully electrical power supply would be available next year, but 

could not guarantee that this would be the last year using generators. 

 the ‘ancillary Christmas activities’ described in the report were still quite vague at this 

point, though she had asked the applicant to provide more detail. 

 the agreement of the Environmental Health Officer was required for the generators to 

be used, and if he did not approve then the condition requiring his consent could not 

be discharged until an agreement was reached. 

 the application was for the principle of the land, and only limited information could be 

provided as they did not know the user at this point. 

 

Member debate 

In debate, Members made the following points: 

 it was unfortunate that the committee did not have any assurances about the use of 

mains electricity, and a proper mains supply seemed to be some way off. 

Page 4



 Planning Committee (22.9.22) 3 

 
 

 the difference between biodiesel and normal diesel was relatively minor, and 

biodiesel was very expensive. 

 the noise of a diesel generator would cause particular harm to hotel guests and affect 

Cheltenham’s reputation as a tourist town. 

 the application was contrary to the council’s recently agreed Climate Change SPD. 

 other venues in the town were more suited to an event of this kind, es
[...]
cerns about the future electrical supply 

could, however, be controlled by condition. 

One Member suggested that the key problem was the generators. If Environmental Health 

were to have a significant objection to them then the plan would not progress. Another 

Member responded that it was not just about the generators, with other factors including 

conservation and the damage to the gardens. 

 

Vote on deferral: 

FOR: 2 

AGAINST: 7 

ABSTAIN: 0 

 

Page 5



4 Planning Committee (22.9.22) 
 
 
NOT DEFERRED 

 

The Head of Planning explained how the specific issues with the application that Members 

had raised could be solved through conditions. A condition could be imposed ensuring that 

diesel generators were not used, while another could ensure that generators of any kind 

were only permitted for one year rather than in the two following years as well. They could 

also specify a particular type of generator, in consultation with the climate change team. 

He suggested amending condition 5 as circulated to require details of what exactly they were 

approving, in consultation with the climate change team. A condition would also be added 

which retained the three-year consent but only allowed generators in the first year. The 

precise wording of the conditions would be delegated to the Chair and Vice-Chair. 

 

Vote on the proposal to permit with tighter conditions applied: 

FOR: 7 

AGAINST: 2 

ABSTAIN: 0 

 

PERMITTED 
 

5. 22/01257/FUL  90 All Saints Road, Cheltenham, GL52 2HQ  
The Planning Officer, Lucy White, presented the report, which related to the insertion of a 

first floor gable window and the installation of three roof lights to the front and rear roof 

slopes of 90 All Saints Road, and was at committee because the applicant was a borough 

councillor. 

There being no Member debate or questions, the Chair moved to the vote. 

Vote on officer recommendation to permit 

FOR: 8 

AGAINST: 0 

ABSTAIN: 1 

 

PERMITTED 

 

6. Appeal Update  
The appeal update was noted. 

 

7. Any other items the Chairman determines urgent and requires a 
decision  
There were none. 

The Chair added his thanks to Nick Jonathan (One Legal) for his hard work during his time 

as the committee’s Legal Officer, and wished him every success in his next venture. Cllr. 

Page 6



 Planning Committee (22.9.22) 5 

 
 
Barnes added his thanks to Nick for his advice and generosity during his time as the 

previous Chair. Michael Ronan was introduced to the committee as his interim replacement. 

 

 
Chair 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

APPLICATION NO: 22/01373/FUL OFFICER: Mrs Lucy White 

DATE REGISTERED: 30th August 2022 DATE OF EXPIRY: 25th October 2022 

DATE VALIDATED: 30th August 2022 DATE OF SITE VISIT: 7th October 2022 

WARD: Lansdown PARISH:  

APPLICANT: Lucky Onion Group 

AGENT: SF Planning Limited 

LOCATION: 129 - 133 Promenade Cheltenham Gloucestershire 

PROPOSAL: Retention of existing temporary marquees at 125, 127, 129, 131 and 133 
Promenade, Cheltenham for a further two year period 

 
RECOMMENDATION: Refuse 

 

 
This site map is for reference purposes only. OS Crown Copyright. All rights reserved Cheltenham Borough Council 100024384 2007 

 

Page 9
Agenda Item 5a



1. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND PROPOSAL 

1.1 The application site comprises of a group of 3no., two storey over basement grade II* 
listed Regency villas (Nos 125-133), located prominently within the Central Conservation 
Area (Montpelier Character Area).  

1.2 The application proposes the retention of all existing temporary marquees at 125, 127, 
129, 131 and 133 Promenade for a further two year period. 

1.3 The applicant (Lucky Onion Group) benefitted from the Council’s relaxation of 
enforcement proceedings for temporary, moveable structures which was put in place to 
help and support the successful running of businesses and organisations within the town 
to ensure they remained open and vi
[...]
ry change of 
use, Green Space Development would be opposed to it becoming a permanent fixture 
beyond the proposed timescale. The view of the Pump Rooms from the lake area and 
along West Approach Drive are iconic to the Park  and it's listed setting, both of which are 
detrimentally affected by the orangery structure. 
 
Kind regards 
Green Space Development 
 
GCC Highways Planning Liaison Officer - 3rd October 2022  
Gloucestershire County Council, the Highway Authority acting in its role as Statutory 
Consultee has undertaken a full assessment of this planning application. Based on the 
appraisal of the development proposals the Highways Development Management Manager 
on behalf of the County Council, under Article 18 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Development Management Procedure)(England) Order, 2015 has no objection. 
The Highway Authority has undertaken a robust assessment of the planning application. 
Based on the analysis of the information submitted the Highway Authority concludes that 
there would not be an unacceptable impact on Highway Safety or a severe impact on 
congestion. There are no justifiable grounds on which an objection could be maintained. 
The Highway Authority therefore submits a response of no objection. 
 
Yours Sincerely 
 

Page 49



Development Coordinator 
 
 
Environmental Health - 23rd August 2022 – 
In relation to application 22/01439/FUL Pittville Pump Room, please could the below be 
added from Environmental Health:  
 
Condition:  
A condition for deliveries, collection of waste, and servicing of the temporary toilets to be 
restricted to hours of work of: Monday-Friday 07:30 to 18:00. Saturday 08:00 to 13:00. 
Never on Sundays or bank holidays.  
 
Reason:  
To prevent noise from legitimate use of the premises from causing loss of amenity to 
residential properties in the vicinity.  
 
Ward Councillors -26th August 2022  
As Borough Councillor for Pittville. I have serious concerns about the continuation of a 
temporary
[...]
rest. 
20. All kinds of grants and fundraising would be achievable for an inside cafe, mineral water 
refurb, Heritage Destination enhancement. Buxton secured £42million for its major heritage 
works, over half from the private sector. 
21. It should be noted that Cheltenham Borough Council does not have a Heritage 
Strategy, whereas many other Spa towns and neighbouring boroughs such as Tewkesbury 
and Stroud do. The creation of such a Strategy would be of considerable value to residents, 
developers, the planning department, Historic England, councillors and officers of the 
Borough Council. 
22. In conclusion, PPRR believes that the revival of the Pump Room should be seen in the 
context of Cheltenham's new-found position as a leading centre of cyber security, both 
internationally and nationally. Linking the Pump Room with the global players that are 
setting up shop just a mile away, providing a setting for the signing of compelling contracts 
of such international significance, will be beneficial to the town at a much higher and more 
valuable level than operating our major heritage asset as a wedding venue. 
Ends 
 
Cheltenham Civic Society - 8th September 2022  
On 24 Nov 21, 21/02618/FUL sought to retain the current temporary oangery structure on a 
permanent basis. That application was withdrawn due to widespread public opposition. 
That application confirmed that temporary structures/buildings may be placed on land 
without planning permission until 1 January 2022. This arrangement was put in place to 
support hospitality businesses during the COVID-19 pandemic. 
 
Class BB was effective from 2 January 2022 (over 8 months ago) under the Town and 
Country Planning (General Permitted Development etc.) (England) (Amendment) (No. 3) 
Order 2021. The pertinent parts of this Order as they apply to listed buildings enable 
permitted development of one moveable structure within the curtilage of a listed building, 
for a total of no more than 120 days per year, wi
[...]
h 
23rd August 2022 –  
In relation to application 22/01438/FUL Cheltenham Town Hall, please could I request a 
condition on the following lines, should permission be granted. 
 
Condition:  
The operational hours to be restricted to those detailed in the application: Monday to Friday 
11:00-20:00. Saturday 11:00-22:00. Sundays and Bank Holidays 11:00-17:00.  
 
Reason:  
To prevent noise from legitimate use of the premises from causing loss of amenity to 
residential properties in the vicinity.  
 
Tree Officer 
19th August 2022 -  
Whilst there are existing flowering pear trees within the footprint of this application, they 
pre-existed the development and as such the Orangery has been built taking these trees 
into account.   
 
It is not envisaged that the trees concerned will not grow to such an extent within the next 2 
years that the build will need modifying or the trees need pruning. 
 
As such the CBC Tree Section does not object to this application. 
 
GCC Highways Planning Liaison Officer 
3rd October 2022 –  
Gloucestershire County Council, the Highway Authority acting in its role as Statutory 
Consultee has undertaken a full assessment of this planning application. Based on the 
appraisal of the development proposals the Highways Development Management Manager 
on behalf of the County Council, under Article 18 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Development Management Procedure)(England) Order, 2015 has no objection. 
 
The Highway Authority has undertaken a robust assessment of the planning application. 
Based on the analysis of the information submitted the Highway Authority concludes that 
there would not be an unacceptable impact on Highway Safety or a severe impact  on 
congestion. There are no justifiable grounds on which an objection could be maintained. 
The Highway Authority therefore submits a response of no objection. 
 

Page 215



Parks & Landscapes Division 
31st August 2022 –  
Green Space Development do not object to this application re
[...]
ails 
redacted): 

From:  
Sent: 10 September 2022 19:32 
To: Tree Section (CBC) <Trees@cheltenham.gov.uk> 
Cc: Sam Reader <Sam.Reader@cheltenham.gov.uk> 
Subject: FAO Christopher Chavasse - Objection - Tree preservation orders T5 and T6 

Dear Mr Chavasse, 

I have received and carefully considered your email of 5 September 2022 at 14:18, and I confirm 
that I do maintain my objection to the making of TPOs in respect of the two horse chestnut trees T5 
and T6 at Hill Court, Cheltenham (the “Two Trees”). 

For the avoidance of doubt, I confirm that I do not object (and have never objected) to the making 
of a TPO in respect of any other tree at Hill Court (such as the pear tree to which you have referred 
in the second bullet point in your email). 

In making my objection, I repeat the points which I made in my email of 4 September 2022, and I 
add the following points. 

I note that the statutory issues for consideration are the amenity value of the Two Trees to the 
public, and the expediency of making the order. The less their amenity value to the public, and the 
less expedient it is to make the TPO, the more likely it is that my objection will be upheld. 

The amenity value of the Two Trees, in terms of their impact on the local environment and 
particularly their enjoyment by the public, is extremely limited. As you have noted, there is no 
public access: only their crowns can be seen, and only “from a distance”, as you put it in the first 
bullet point of your email. There are other trees on Hill Court and surrounding land which make up 
the “arboricultural fabric”, and once the Objection Panel members attend site, and focus on looking 
at the canopy from a public area (as opposed to viewing it from Hill Court or neighbouring 
properties), they will see almost no difference, or none at all, between the visible canopy with or 
without the Two Trees. 

The Blue Book says that amenity value means a reasonable degree of public benefit (that is, 
“amenity value” d
[...]

detached properties 
and associated works 
and infrastructure 

Delegated Decision Written 
representation 

Appeal Dismissed Appeal ref: 
22/00007/PP1 
Planning ref: 
21/01891/FUL 

21 Charlton Close 
Cheltenham 
Gloucestershire 
GL53 8DH 

Single storey side 
extension 

Delegated Decision Written 
representation 

Appeal Allowed Appeal ref: 
22/00010/PP1 
Planning ref: 
22/00181/FUL 

Oakley Farm 
Priors Road 
Cheltenham 
Gloucestershire 
GL52 5AQ 

Outline application 
for development 
comprising of up to 
250 residential 
dwellings including 
provision of 
associated 
infrastructure.  

Committee Decision Appeal Inquiry Appeal Allowed Appeal ref: 
21/00005/PP1 
Planning Ref: 
20/01069/OUT 

 
Authorised By: Liam Jones 11.10.2022 

P
age 422


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the last meeting
	Minutes

	5a 22/01373/FUL  129-133 Promenade, Cheltenham, GL501NW
	Representations 125 133 Promenade 22 01373FUL

	5b 22/01540/FUL  St Marys Mission, High Street, Cheltenham, GL50 3JA
	5c 22/01439/FUL  Pittville Pump Rooms, East Approach Drive, Cheltenham, GL52 3JE
	Representations 22 01439FUL Pittville Pump rooms
	Representations comments
	Representations Petitions Objections and support 1
	Petition 1
	petition 2
	petition 3
	petition 4
	petition 5
	petition 6
	petition 7
	petition 8
	petition 9


	Petition Comments Town Hall and pittville Pump rooms

	5d 22/01438/FUL  Cheltenham Town Hall, Imperial Square, Cheltenham, GL50 1QA
	representations 22 01438FUL Cheltenham Town Hall
	ufm5_Neighbour_Comments
	Representions Petition objections and support Town Hall
	Petition 1
	petition 2
	petition 3
	petition 4
	petition 5
	petition 6
	petition 8
	petition 10
	petiton 7
	petiton 9
	petiton 11


	Petition Comments Town Hall and pittville Pump rooms

	5e 22/00799/TREEPO  1 Hill Court, Hillcourt Road, Cheltenham GL52 3JJ
	22-0079-TREEPO addendum
	representation 22 00799TREEPO 1 Hillcourt

	6 Appeal Update
	Appeal Decision 21 Charlton Close
	Appeal decision 3273053 Oakley Farm
	APPEAL DECISIO

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Thursday, 20th October, 2022 
18.00-20.20 

 
Attendees 

Councillors: Councillor Paul Baker (Chair), Councillor Glenn Andrews, 
Councillor Adrian Bamford, Councillor Bernard Fisher, Councillor 
Paul McCloskey, Councillor Emma Nelson, Councillor Tony 
Oliver, Councillor John Payne, Councillor Diggory Seacome and 
Councillor Simon Wheeler 

Officers in Attendance:  Michael Ronan (OneLegal) Ben Warren (Planning Officer), Lucy 
White (Planning Officer), Clare Donnelly (Planning Officer) Sam 
Reader (Trees Officer)  

 

1. Apologies  
There were apologies received from Cllr Barnes. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
Cllr Andrews declared that he would be speaking on items 5c and 5d and therefore would 
not be present for the vote on either item. 
 

3. Declarations of independent site visits  
Cllrs Fisher, Bamford and McCloskey visited sites 5a, 5c, 5d and 5e 
Cllr Andrews visited sites  5c and 5d 
Cllr Payne visited 5b, 5c and 5e 
Cllrs Nelson and Seacome visited all sites 
Cllr Oliver visited 5a, 5c, 5d and 5e 
Cllr Baker visited 5a, 5c and 5d 
 

4. Minutes of the last meeting  
The minutes of the meeting held on 22nd September were approved. 
 
The Chair then agreed that item 5e would be heard first. 
 

5. Planning Applications 
 

6. 22/01373/FUL  129-133 Promenade, Cheltenham, GL501NW  
The planning officer introduced the report. 
 
There was one speaker who spoke in favour of the application.  He made the following 
points:  
 

 That the benefit of the marquees staying for a further two years outweighs the 
temporary harm that the structures cause. 

 Stated that they were not aware of any complaints until the application was made. 

 There was acceptance that the marquees are not an acceptable long term solution in 
heritage terms, but there were public benefits of retaining them ie jobs, the economy, 
the viability of the business and the vitality of the town.  It is believed that they 
outweigh the temporary harm. 

 The marquees have not caused the capacity of the site to increase as the capacity is 
set by the licence and this has not changed.  The marquees simply allow the outside 
eating and drinking to continue all year.  

 It is anticipated that if the extension is not granted then up to 50 jobs will be at risk. 
 
The response to a Member question was that there were now no longer any covid protocols 
in place. 



2 Planning Committee (20.10.22) 
 
 
 
 
During Member debate the following points were raised: 

 There was a question to be considered  that if covid restrictions hadn’t been in place 
would permission for the marquees ever be granted. 

 The area has been made more vibrant by the marquees being in place and a two 
year extension doesn’t seem unreasonable. 

 As covid is clearly not over and as it will soon be winter a two year extension seems 
prudent. 

 That some of the marquees are in a poor state of repair and that it is time to claim 
back the Promenade as there are beautiful buildings and the marquees detract from 
that.   

 The marquees were put up for a very good reason, the business had a business plan 
before the pandemic and therefore should not be relying on the temporary structure. 

 Cheltenham is a tourist town and many people come to see the Georgian buildings.  
Other businesses in the town have removed their temporary structures therefore it 
would be fair for all businesses follow the same rules. 

 The pandemic is not over as the current figures show therefore a two year extension 
might be a good thing although the marquees are ugly. 

 The marquees seem to be enclosed on all sides which defeats the object if covid is a 
concern. 

 
The matter went to the vote on the officers recommendation to refuse. 
 
FOR: 6 
AGAINST: 4 
 
REFUSED 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

7. 22/01540/FUL  St Marys Mission, High Street, Cheltenham, GL50 3JA  
The planning officer introduced the report.  There were no speakers on the item. 
 
 
In response to a Member question it was confirmed that the flag that would be flying from the 
pole would be the green flag that has been awarded to the park and garden. 
 
There were no issues for Member debate. 
 
The matter went to the vote with the recommendation to permit. 
 
For: 10 – UNANIMOUS 
 
PERMITTED 
 

8. 22/01439/FUL  Pittville Pump Rooms, East Approach Drive, Cheltenham, 
GL52 3JE  
The planning officer introduced the report as published. 
 
There was one public speaker and a Councillor who spoke on the item.  They were both in 
support of the application. 
 



 Planning Committee (20.10.22) 3 

 
 
The first speaker made the following points: 

 It was recognised that the structure is not appropriate for the style of building. 

 The café is vital to the future sustainability of the Pump Rooms and the Trust as a 
whole. 

 A third of the Trusts income is generated from the Pump Rooms café and the Garden 
Café. 

 The café supports not only the Pump Rooms but the Wilson and free live 
entertainment family events. 

 There is the possibility that 18 employees will be made redundant if the facility 
closes. 

 If the café was moved into the Pump Rooms due to other bookings and commitments 
the café would only be able to trade for 70 days per year. 

 It is financially unsustainable to return to the trestle tables and kiosk that there was 
before. 

 There were so many representations in support that it is clear that the social benefits 
outweigh the aesthetic impact. 

 
Cllr Andrews then spoke in support and made the following points: 

 The café is an invaluable asset to the town and to the Trust as it supports the 
buildings that the Trust is responsible for and its upkeep. 

 The loss of amenity argument seems weak as it does not impede on the view from 
other properties and is only partially seen from the west. 

 The fact that it is a Grade 1 listed building is largely irrelevant when talking about the 
café as there is no change to the Pump Room itself. 

 The issue must be supported as it is essential for cultural reasons and funds for 
maintaining the property. 

 It is more than economics it is about social and mental health benefits for people and 
that should not be ignored. 

 
During the debate Members made the following points:  

 The trust should have appreciated the benefit of the café and been making plans for 
when it was going to be removed over a year ago. 

 The glass box detracts from the Grade 1 listed building, it is time to start reclaiming 
them. 

 There was no business plan to support the figures that were being provided.  An 
indoor café like the pump rooms in Bath would be a solution and be grand 
surroundings. 

 The Pump Rooms have always struggled to combine event functions with a café, 
however the aesthetics of the structure are not good and should not be supported. 

 This application is different to the 131 application as the café has not stopped the 
public being able to see the building. 

 The Trust needs to look at a more elegant structure if there is a commercial need.  It 
is good that the money goes back into the town to support the Trusts other properties 
and will support. 

 Although the location of the café is not the best, the beauty of the Pump Rooms can 
still be seen.  It will be for the greater good of the public if it remains and will support. 

 The Trust was in financial difficulty prior to the current team taking it over, it would 
seem that the café is a necessity to provide money back into the Trust and to remove 
that would seem reckless. Cheltenham Borough Council does not have the money to 
bail the Trust out. 

 The café is not a warm place and the justification is not there as the Pump Rooms 
will attract visitors regardless. 

 The applicant has had two years to come up with an alternative to the structure that 
they have at the moment. The Trust should be treated the same way as previous 
applications, acceptance that the Trust put money back into maintaining their 



4 Planning Committee (20.10.22) 
 
 

buildings but there should be acknowledgement that 131 had also restored their 
property. 

 There are three other places in the park to buy tea, coffee and treats. 
 
There was then an amendment moved for an extension of one year rather than two.  The 
proposal for the amendment was seconded and the matter was debated and the following 
points were made:  

 Whereas the attractiveness of a one year is appealing, it is not known if the Trust is 
financially relying on the two year plan as no business case has been put forward. 

The planning officer then confirmed that the Trust was relying on a two year plan so a one 
year plan might not be feasible.  
 
The amendment was then voted on and that fell. 
 
The vote was taken on the officer recommendation to refuse:  
 
For: 5 
Against:  4 
 
REFUSED 
  
 
 
 
  
 

9. 22/01438/FUL  Cheltenham Town Hall, Imperial Square, Cheltenham, 
GL50 1QA  
The planning officer introduced the report. 
 
There were two speakers – a representative from the Cheltenham Trust and a Councillor 
both in favour of the application. 
 
The representative from the Trust made the following points:  

 That the Garden Bar has grown from an ice cream kiosk to an all year round 
destination. 

 The Garden Bar grew organically due to visitor demand. 

 It offers employment to 20 staff and spend approx.  £211,000 to local suppliers. 

 The income helps to supplement access to all and keep the museum free of charge. 

 There is often live music in the Garden Bar and that supports local entertainers and 
is provided to the customers free of charge. 

 The Garden Bar encourages people to visit the gardens and therefore helps to 
promote the gardens. 

 There was only one objection to the application and there were over three thousand 
people in support. 

 
The Ward Councillor then made the following points: 

 That financially it is a pressing issue to keep the Garden Bar up and running. 

 Proceeds supplement many free events. 

 The building enhances the look of that part of Imperial Square. 

 The building also helps to enhance he uglier western side of the Town Hall.  

 The amount of support illustrates that the Garden Bar should remain. 

 Refusal will make visiting the gardens and the town less appealing. 
 
There were no Member questions, the matter went straight to debate where the following 
points were raised:  



 Planning Committee (20.10.22) 5 

 
 

 The gardens are a lovely place to visit and the building does not have a detrimental 
effect on them.  It is a lovely place to visit especially in the summer.  Would definitely 
support. 

 Is in favour as long as the published opening hours are honoured and there is no 
issue with noise. 

 Another Member also said that they would support the application and hoped that a 
decent permanent structure can be found. 

 The building is more attractive than others – will look forward to what the Trust brings 
forward. 

 
The matter then went to the vote on the officer recommendation to permit: 
For – UNANIMOUS 
 
PERMITTED  
 

10. 22/00799/TREEPO  1 Hill Court, Hillcourt Road, Cheltenham GL52 3JJ  
The trees officer introduced the report. 
 
There was one speaker in objection who made the following points:  

 That there was no objection to the TPO being made but the fact that the two horse 
chestnut trees were included. 

 If you visited the site from a public vantage point  you would see no difference to the 
canopy with or without the two horse chestnuts. 

 The development of the site is clearly an issue whether the two hose chestnuts 
remain or go development will still be deterred. 

 Believed that is unfair that she has to ask permission from a public body to prune the 
trees. 

 The request was made that the committee granted the TPO but removed the two 
horse chestnuts from it. 

 
The responses to Member questions were as follows: 

 Amenity is a bland idea and no fixed description in government and not for this 
meeting 

 A condition cannot be made on the pruning of trees. 
 
 
The matter then went to the vote to confirm the TPO 
 
For: UNANIMOUS 
 
GRANTED 

 
 

11. Appeal Update  
The details of appeals were noted for information. 
 

12. Any other items the Chairman determines urgent and requires a 
decision  
There were none. 
 

 
Chair 



6 Planning Committee (20.10.22) 
 
 
 


